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1819 Census Questions Abbreviation Grand Total 

House Number House 457 

Surname, Given Name, Occupation Surname, Name, Description Blank 

Married, Widow*, Single MWS 865 

Number of Male Children MC 720 

Number of Female Children FC 730 

Number of Male Servants MS 82 

Number of Female Servants FS 94 

Total Number of Persons in the House Total 2,491 

Number of Porchways for Carts N/A Blank 

Number of Doors and Windows DW 1,533 

Number of Houses Having Only One Door and One Window** N/A 24 

Comments N/A Blank 

 

• Widows described by the name of their deceased husband. 

• Houses with one door and one window are found in Number of Doors and Windows (DW). 

  

Department of Bas-Rhin, Canton of Bischwiller, Commune of Soufflenheim 

State of reception of the population, as well as the doors and windows, of the village of Soufflenheim 

drawn up following the directives of the Préfet of the Département du Bas-Rhin dated September 22, 

1819. Certified correct by the mayor of the village of Soufflenheim on the 1st December 1819. Signed: 

Messner, Mayor. 

 

Soufflenheim 1819 Census 

House  Surname  Name Description  MWS MC FC  MS FS Total DW 

1 Hasser Joseph  Junior Married 3 1 1 0 7 4 

2 Messner  Michel  The Youngest Married 1 1 1 1 6 3 

http://archives.bas-rhin.fr/recensements-population/REC-POP-C468#REC-POP-C468-R7276


3 Obermeyer  Joseph  Baker Married 3 0 0 1 6 3 

4 Friedmann Andres  Single 0 0 1 1 3 7 

5 Messner  François Joseph  
Son of Joseph the 
Tall 

Married 1 1 0 1 5 3 

6 Härt   Georges  Married 2 0 0 0 4 3 

7 Zinger Jacques  Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

8 Mockers  Jean  Child Married 0 0 0 0 0 3 

8 Burckard  Gaspard  Married 3 1 0 0 6 1 

9 Helmer Antoine  Married 0 5 2 0 9 0 

10 Brotschi  Antoine  Married 2 1 1 2 8 11 

11 Mosser Laurent  Married 0 1 0 2 5 4 

12 Friedmann  Michel  Married 2 2 0 0 6 10 

13 Shepherds   
The Communal 
Shepherd’s House 

---------- 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 Wunsch  Joseph 
The Communal 
Shepherd’s House 

Married 1 2 1 1 7 0 

13 Lippert  Joseph 
The Communal 
Shepherd’s House 

Married 2 0 1 0 5 0 

14 Kieffer  Joseph  The Son Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

15 Strack  Joseph The Young Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

16 Daul  Andres  Married 3 2 0 0 7 5 

17 Strack  Sebastien  Married 0 0 0 0 2 4 

18 Stephan Joseph  Widower 1 1 0 0 3 3 

19 Arnold Jacques  Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 

20 Obermeyer Jean  Married 2 1 1 0 6 4 

21 Messner  Jacques  Married 1 2 2 1 8 14 

22 Messner Joseph  Merchant Married 1 1 0 1 5 14 

23 Uhrig  Jean Cartwright Married 1 1 1 0 
 
5 

3 

24 Messner Andres  Innkeeper Married 1 4 0 1 8 11 

25 Mosser  Joseph Turner Married 1 2 1 1 7 7 

26 Burger Joseph  Son of Adam Married 4 1 0 0 7 3 

27 Mey Joseph The Young Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

28 Uhrig  Jean  Ploughman Married 1 2 1 0 6 3 



29 Götz   Antoine  The Old Widower 1 0 0 1 3 5 

30 Lehmann Georges  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

31 Messner  Michel  The Old Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

32 Vögele Frédéric  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

33 Wagner Antoine  Married 3 1 0 2 8 3 

34 Burger Ignace  The Old Widower 1 0 1 1 4 3 

35 Lehmann Joseph The Young Married 6 2 0 0 10 3 

36 Lehmann Antoine  Married 1 2 0 1 6 3 

37 Martin Nicolas  Married 1 2 0 0 5 2 

38 Martin Michel  Widow of 0 0 0 0 1 2 

39 Ludwig Joseph  Married 1 6 0 0 9 3 

40 Brenner Jacques  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

41 Wilhelm François Antoine  Widow of 1 1 0 0 3 3 

42 Messner  Joseph  The Youngest Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

43 Adam Joseph  The Tall Married 4 1 0 0 7 3 

44 Mosser Jean  Married 3 1 0 0 6 3 

45 Vögele Michel  Senior Married 0 0 1 0 3 2 

46 Schlosser Michel  Married 5 3 0 0 10 3 

47 Kehres Joseph  Married 3 0 0 0 5 3 

48 Götz  François Joseph The Potter   Married 4 1 0 0 7 4 

49 Elchinger Michel  The Shoemaker Married 4 2 0 0 8 3 

50 Kirchdorffer Jean  Married 0 1 0 1 4 3 

51 Bildstein Michel  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

52 Kieffer Joseph  The Old Widow of 1 2 0 0 4 3 

53 Mosser Ignace  Married 0 0 0 1 3 4 

54 Schäffer Antoine Cartwright Married 0 0 0 1 3 3 

55 Müller Michel  Married 0 1 0 1 4 3 

56 Lehmann Joseph The Old Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

57 Östreicher Antoine  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 



58 Kieffer  Laurent Heir Marie Anne Single 0 0 0 0 1 3 

59 Kieffer  Jean  Son of Laurent Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

60 Strack Christophe  Married 0 0 1 1 4 3 

61 Simon Sebastien  Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

60 Strack  Pierre  Married 0 0 0 0 0 0 

62 Burger  Antoine  Married 0 5 0 0 7 3 

63 Burger  Antoine Blacksmith ---------- 0 0 0 0 0 3 

64 Burger  Michel Blacksmith Married 4 4 0 0 10 3 

65 Uhrig  Joseph Cartwright Married 0 4 0 1 7 3 

66 Meyer Antoine  Married 4 4 0 0 10 3 

67 Helmer Jean Joiner Married 5 3 0 0 10 3 

68 Lehmann  Joseph The Tall Married 0 1 1 1 5 3 

69 Messner  Pierre  Married 1 2 0 0 5 8 

70 Messner Ignace  Married 0 0 0 1 3 4 

71 Kirchdorffer Joseph  Married 2 5 0 0 9 6 

72 Kieffer  Michel Son of Philippe Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

73 Daul  Jacques  Married 3 3 0 0 8 3 

74 Helmer  Martin  Married 4 2 0 0 8 3 

75 Messner Jean The Young Married 3 1 0 0 6 3 

76 Messner  Joseph The Tall Married 2 6 0 0 10 4 

77 Daul Joseph The Young Married 0 6 2 0 10 4 

78 Ludwig Georges Adam  Widow of 0 0 2 1 4 4 

79 Zinger  Philippe  Married 1 0 0 0 3 4 

80 Metzler Pierre The Young Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

81 Bäumel Jean  Married 2 2 0 1 7 5 

82 Thomen  Jean Potter Married 1 3 2 0 8 4 

83 Vogel  Antoine  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

84 Wilhelm  François Joseph  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

85 Mattern Jean  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 



86 Burger  Ignace The Young Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

87 Zinger Joseph The Young Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

88 Daul  Antoine  Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 

89 Messner  Laurent   Widow of 1 2 1 0 5 3 

90 Kieffer Joseph The Young Married 2 0 0 0 4 3 

91 Vogele  Georges  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

92 Schmuck  Joseph Son of Jean Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

93 Dobler  Michel  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

94 Philipps  Georges  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

95 Uhrig  Jean  Stickwerker Married 5 4 0 0 8 3 

96 Obermeyer  Joseph  Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

97 Friedmann  Joseph  Married 4 0 1 0 7 3 

98 Kappler  François Ignace  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

99 Köhlhoffner  Joseph The Old Widower 1 1 0 0 3 3 

100 Schäffter François  Married 0 1 0 1 4 3 

101 Messner Michel The Son Married 2 2 1 1 8 3 

102 Messner  Antoine  Widower 0 0 0 0 1 3 

103 Müller  Antoine  Widower 2 2 0 0 5 3 

104 Wagner  Jean  Married 1 2 0 1 6 3 

105 Götz  Jean  Married 1 3 0 1 7 3 

106 Schäffer  Ignace  Married 2 3 0 0 7 4 

107 Kappler  Joseph  Married 2 0 0 0 4 2 

108 Arbogast  Marcel  Married 0 1 0 0 3 4 

108 Kieffer Joseph  Married 0 0 0 0 2 0 

109 Messner  Michel Son of Dominique Married 2 0 0 1 5 3 

110 Mosser  Michel Baker Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

111 Stein  Joseph  Married 1 2 0 0 5 7 

112 Uhrig  Joseph The Young Married 4 1 0 0 7 3 

113 Schmitt Joseph The Old Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 



114 Burger  Sebastien The Guard’s House Married 0 2 0 0 4 0 

115 Kieffer  Jean  Married 3 1 1 0 7 3 

116 Messner Joseph Son of Frederic Married 3 1 0 1 7 3 

117 Nuber  Antoine   Married 0 0 0 1 3 4 

118 Messner Antoine The Old Married 0 1 1 1 5 4 

119 Helmer  Georges  Married 0 0 1 0 3 3 

120 Lippert  Erhart  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

121 
Sisters of the 
Divine Providence 

  ---------- 0 0 0 0 2 3 

122 Metzger Pierre The Old Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

123 Kieffer Antoine Son of Jacques Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

124 Lappert Michel  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

125 Halter  Antoine  Married 1 2 0 1 6 3 

126 Stieger  Dominique  Widow of 1 1 0 0 3 3 

127 Messner  Andres Mayor ---------- 0 0 0 0 0 4 

128 Burger  Joseph The Young Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

129 Meyer  Joseph  Heir ---------- 0 0 0 0 0 5 

129 Klingenhoffer  Mr.  Married 0 0 0 1 3 0 

130 Hasser  Georges Adam  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

131 Äschenlauer  Jean  Married 3 1 0 1 7 3 

132 Kieffer  Antoine Son of Laurent Married 2 4 0 0 8 3 

133 Köhlhoffner  Joseph The Young Married 4 3 0 0 9 3 

134 Köhlhoffner  François Antoine  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

135 Messner Joseph The Son Married 3 0 1 0 6 3 

136 Schäffter  Antoine The Old Married 1 0 0 1 4 3 

137 Jaeger Joseph  Married 1 1 0 1 5 3 

138 Sengeissen  Michel  Married 3 0 0 0 5 3 

139 Sensenbrenner Michel  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

140 Schäffter Laurent  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

141 Mey  Michel  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 



142 Bonn  Jean  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

143 Köhlhoffner  Jean The Young Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

144 Roth  Antoine  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

145 Roth  Michel  Widow of 1 4 0 0 6 3 

146 Hasser  Michel  Widow of 1 2 0 0 4 3 

147 Köhlhoffner Michel  Married 2 1 0 1 6 3 

148 Kraf  Andres  Married 1 0 1 0 4 3 

149 Daul  Michel The Young Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 

150 Schmitt  Joseph 
 
 

Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

151 Friedmann Ignace  Married 3 1 0 0 6 10 

152 Schäffter  André The Old Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

153 Fuchs  Martin  Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

154 Elchinger  Joseph  The Old Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

155 Messner  Antoine Son of Antoine Married 2 2 1 1 8 5 

156 Ruff  Chrétien  Widow of 0 3 0 0 4 3 

157 Jäeck Laurent  Married 2 2 1 0 7 3 

158 Uhrig  Joseph Shoemaker Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

159 Hotapp  Antoine  Widow of 0 0 0 0 1 2 

160 Kohler  Charles  Widow of 1 1 2 2 7 4 

161 Schäffter  Andres  The Young Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

162 Fahrer   Philippe  Married 3 4 0 0 9 3 

163 Eissen Ignace  Married 3 0 0 0 5 3 

164 Haubt  Jacques  Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

165 Royer  Nicolas  Married 6 2 0 0 10 3 

166 Zetwoog Pierre  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

167 Hasser   Philipp  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

168 Messner  Antoine Son of Jacques Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

169 Kieffer  Joseph Shoemaker Married 4 2 0 0 8 3 

170 Harter Joseph  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 



171 Meyer Xavier  Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

172 Daul  Joseph Disabled Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

173 Wernert  Pierre  Widow of 2 3 0 0 6 3 

174 Burger  Ignace Son of Joseph Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

175 Rund  Michel  Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

176 Zetwoog  Joseph The Young Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

177 Uhrig  Michel Shoemaker Married 1 6 0 0 9 4 

178 Ernewein  Sebastien  Married 3 0 0 1 6 3 

179 Roth Laurent  Married 1 0 0 1 4 3 

180 Zetwoog  Ignace The Old Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

181 Schmuck  Joseph The Young Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

182 Kieffer  Antoine Son of Pierre Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

183 Bitschi  Antoine  Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

184 Adam  Joseph The Old Married 1 3 0 0 6 5 

185 Bitschi  Ignace  Widow of 2 2 0 0 5 3 

186 Messner  Michel  Widow of 1 0 1 1 4 3 

187 Bitschi  Erasme  Widower 0 2 0 0 3 3 

188 Burger  Joseph The Old Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

189 Böhler  Joseph The Old Married 2 3 1 0 8 3 

190 Messner  Jacques The Old Married 2 4 0 0 8 3 

191 Messner  André Mayor Married 3 1 1 0 7 5 

192 Haberkorn  Ignace  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

193 Babinger  Joseph Mason Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

194 Messmer  Joseph  Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

195 Beck  Michel  Married 0 3 0 0 5 3 

196 Burger Michel The Old Married 0 0 0 1 3 3 

197 Thomen  Joseph Potter Married 1 3 4 0 7 3 

198 Lehmann  Thomas The Young Married 0 3 0 0 5 3 

199 Vögele  Michel Son of Jean Married 0 1 1 0 4 3 



200 Thomen Jean  Widow of 2 0 1 0 4 3 

200 ----------   ---------- 0 0 0 0 0 3 

201 Thommen  Jean The Young Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

202 Halter  Michel Son of Ignace Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

203 Haberkorn  Michel  Married 1 0 0 0 3 10 

204 Wolljung  Michel  Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 

205 Kieffer  Ignace  Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

206 Halter  Ignace  Widower 2 2 0 0 5 3 

207 Ernwein  Antoine  Widower 4 2 0 0 7 3 

208 Böhler  Jean  Married 0 3 0 0 5 3 

209 Wolljung  André  Married 3 3 0 0 8 3 

210 Schmitter  Romain  Widow of 3 2 0 0 6 3 

211 Lehmann  Joseph Mason Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

212 Wagner  Antoine Son of Joseph Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

213 Schäffter  Michel  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

214 Messner  Joseph Son of Antoine Married 1 1 2 1 7 3 

215 Von Hatten  Ignace  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

216 Vögele  Jean  Married 1 0 1 0 4 3 

217 Lavave  Joseph  Widower 1 1 0 0 3 3 

218 Baumann  Frédéric  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

219 Knobloch  Balthasar  Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

220 Bildstein Antoine  Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

221 Bildstein  Chrétien  Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 

222 Lang  Jean  Married 2 3 0 0 7 2 

223 Eissen  André  Widow of 0 0 1 1 3 3 

223 Vögele Ignace  Married 0 0 0 0 2 0 

224 Eissen Louis  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

225 Halter  Michel Son of Joseph Married 0 4 0 0 6 3 

226 Vögele  Joseph  Single 0 0 0 0 1 3 



227 Zinger  Pierre  Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

227 Steiner  Martin  Married 3 0 0 0 5 3 

228 Von Hatten  Michel  Married 0 1 0 1 4 3 

229 Fuchs  Philippe  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

230 Betzner  Not Given  Widow of 0 1 0 0 2 2 

231 Mahler Amande  Widow of 2 1 0 0 4 3 

232 Krämer  Jacques  Widow of 1 0 0 0 3 3 

233 Ambos  Pierre  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

234 Dossinger  Jean  Married 2 0 0 0 4 3 

235 Bauer  Jos. Philippe  Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

235 Kieffer  Antoine  Married 1 0 0 0 3 0 

236 Vögele Joseph Cooper Married 3 1 0 0 6 3 

237 Daul  Joseph Son of Jean Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

238 Wagner  Joseph  Widow of 1 2 0 1 5 3 

239 Martin  Antoine  Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

240 Halter Pierre  Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

241 Von Hatten  Antoine  Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

242 Vögele  Ignace  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

243 Kachelhoffer  Joseph  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

244 Höhn  Ignace  Married 0 3 0 0 5 3 

245 Burger  Michel Miller Married 1 1 1 0 5 5 

246 Wagner  Michel  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

247 Sensenbrenner  Martin  Widow of 1 1 0 1 4 2 

248 Kieffer  Pierre  Married 2 1 1 0 6 3 

249 Jaeck  Joseph   Locksmith Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

250 Vögele  Joseph The Eldest Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

251 Vögele  Antoine  Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

252 Härtel  Joseph  Married 3 4 0 0 9 3 

253 Beck  Joseph  Married 4 3 0 0 9 3 



254 Uhrig  Antoine  Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

255 Längert  Joseph  Married 4 5 0 0 11 3 

256 Daul  François  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

257 Kapp  Amand  Married 0 1 0 3 6 3 

258 Härtel  Antoine  Married 0 1 1 0 4 3 

259 Böhler Michel  The Young Married 3 1 1 0 7 3 

260 Issele  Joseph  Married 0 0 1 0 3 3 

261 Kieffer Philippe The Young Married 0 5 0 1 8 3 

262 Bitschi Michel  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

263 Franck  Joseph  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

264 Haberkorn  François Joseph  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

265 Halter  Joseph  Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

266 Läppert   Joseph  Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

267 Götz  Joseph Ploughman Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

268 Mary  Jean  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

269 Schitt  Joseph Joiner Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

270 Halter  Joseph  Widow of 2 2 0 0 5 3 

271 Acker  Philippe Jacques  Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 

272 Strack  Michel  Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

273 Renck  Antoine  Married 4 2 0 1 9 16 

274 Jäck  Pierre  Married 0 0 0 0 2 6 

275 Von Hatten  Joseph  Married 1 2 0 1 6 5 

276 Reus  Xavier  Married 6 1 1 1 11 4 

277 Götz  Michel Potter Married 3 3 1 0 9 4 

278 Götz  Joseph Glazier Married 3 2 0 0 7 4 

279 Hörth   Antoine  Married 1 2 0 0 5 4 

280 Haberkorn  Jean  Married 2 0 0 0 4 5 

281 Elchinger  Joseph  Widow of 7 1 0 0 9 3 

282 Hummel  Antoine  Widow of 0 4 0 0 5 2 



282 Kappler  Philippe  Married 3 2 0 0 7 0 

282 Barthel  Jacques  Married 2 2 0 0 6 0 

283 Jäck  Joseph Clog Maker  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

284 Siegfrid  Antoine  Widow of 2 1 0 0 4 3 

285 Guthmann  Philippe  Married 0 0 0 1 3 3 

286 Schäffter  Philippe  Married 3 3 0 0 8 3 

287 Windhäussler  Antoine  Married 2 4 0 0 8 6 

288 Kieffer  Joseph Cooper Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

289 Kieffer  Antoine  Married 2 3 0 0 7 6 

289 Kieffer  Philippe The Eldest Married 0 0 1 0 3 0 

290 Strack  Jacques  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

291 Vögele  Antoine Potter Married 0 1 0 0 3 4 

292 Haberkorn  Laurent  Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

293 Wernert  Michel  Married 1 0 1 0 4 3 

294 Kieffer André  Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

295 Kieffer  Antoine The Old Widower 0 0 0 1 2 3 

296 Daul  Michel The Eldest Married 2 6 0 0 10 3 

297 Steiner  Jean  Married 4 2 0 0 8 5 

297 Schäffter  Michel  Married 1 1 0 0 4 0 

298 Albrecht  André  Married 1 2 0 0 5 4 

299 Burger  Ignace Son of Adam Married 2 2 1 0 7 3 

300 Roth Joseph  Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

301 Obermeyer  Ignace  Married 1 1 0 1 5 3 

302 Messner  Jean  Widow of 2 2 1 0 6 3 

303 Schäffter  Adam  Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

304 Böhler  Joseph The Young Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

305 Rauch  Félix  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

306 Stein  Michel  Married 4 0 0 2 8 3 

307 Schmuck  Joseph The Tall Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 



308 Schmuck  François  Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

309 Götz   Michel Glazier Married 3 4 0 0 9 3 

310 Obermeyer  Joseph Son of Philippe   Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

311 Knöpfler  Jean  Widower 3 3 0 1 8 3 

312 Mey  Jacques Deputy Mayor  Married 2 4 2 0 10 7 

313 Kieffer  Michel Son of Thomas Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

314 Mittelhauser  Antoine  Married 3 4 1 1 11 8 

315 Schäffter  Joseph  Widow of 0 1 0 0 2 3 

316 Messner  Antoine The Young Married 0 3 0 0 5 3 

317 Messner  Antoine Son of Dominique   Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

318 Stutter  Joseph  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

319 Thomen    Antoine    Widower 0 3 0 0 4 3 

320 Studer  Michel  Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

321 Halm  Jean  Widow of 2 1 0 0 4 3 

322 Strack  Philippe  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

323 Bessong  Claudy  Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

324 Bertrand  Paul  Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

325 Sigfried  Joseph The Young Married 2 2 0 1 7 3 

326 Ernewein  Joseph The Old Married 3 4 0 0 9 3 

327 Kieffer  Joseph Potter Married 1 1 2 1 7 3 

328 Vögele Michel Potter Married 2 2 1 0 7 4 

329 Vögele  Joseph  Widow of 0 0 0 0 1 4 

330 Götz Antoine The Young Married 1 4 1 0 8 3 

331 Meyer  François Joseph  Married 2 5 0 0 9 3 

332 Weber  Joseph  Married 0 4 0 0 6 3 

333 Zetwoog  Ignace The Tall Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

334 Götz  Ignace Potter Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

335 Eck Pierre  Widow of 1 1 0 0 3 3 

336 Hummel  Joseph  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 



337 Albrecht  Michel  Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

338 Vögele Joseph Potter Married 0 0 0 0 2 4 

339 Götz Frédéric  Married 1 1 1 1 6 5 

340 Müller Joseph The Young Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

341 Mühlhäuser  André  Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

342 Kirchdörfer  Chrispin    Married 3 1 0 0 6 4 

343 Siegfried  Antoine  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

344 Mary  Joseph  Married 1 0 1 0 4 3 

345 Thomen Ignace  Married 5 0 0 0 7 4 

346 Thomen Joseph The Old Married 3 1 0 0 6 2 

347 Haberkorn Joseph The Young Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

348 Burger  Joseph  Widow of 1 0 0 0 2 3 

349 Marÿ  Michel  The Young Married 3 1 1 0 7 4 

350 Marÿ  Michel  The Old Married 4 1 0 0 7 5 

351 Höehn  Antoine  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

352 Clausmann  Florent  Widow of 0 2 0 0 3 3 

353 Haas Joseph  Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

354 Zinger  Jean  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

355 Wagner  Jacques  Widower 4 0 0 0 5 3 

356 Martin  Antoine The Old Married 4 3 0 0 9 3 

357 Meyer  Jacques  Married 0 2 0 1 5 3 

358 Buchmüller  Joseph  Married 3 0 0 0 5 3 

359 Biat  François  Married 2 2 0 1 7 3 

360 Messner  Joseph Son of Beyer Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

361 Messner  Michel The Young Married 0 3 0 0 5 3 

362 Metzmeyer  Jean  Married 1 5 0 0 8 3 

363 Stentzel  Joseph  Widower 1 7 0 0 9 3 

364 Bauer  Jacques  Married 2 0 0 0 4 3 

365 Schmuck  Gabriel  Married 4 0 0 0 6 3 



366 Wagner  Joseph Son of Mathis Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

367 Zircher  Joseph  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

367 Meyer  Martin  Married 2 1 0 0 5 0 

368 Kirchdorfer  Georges  Married 3 3 0 0 8 3 

369 Schitt  Jean    Cartwright Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

370 Wittenmeyer  Martin  Single 0 0 0 2 3 4 

371 Marÿ  Antoine  Married 2 1 0 1 6 4 

372 Zinger  Joseph  Widow of 2 1 0 0 4 3 

373 Götz  Antoine The Old ---------- 0 0 0 0 0 3 

373 Kieffer  Fr. Joseph Stickwerker Married 4 3 0 0 9 0 

374 Götz  Mathieu  Married 2 3 2 0 9 4 

375 Lang  Philippe  Married 1 1 0 1 5 17 

376 Babinger Michel The Old Married 0 2 0 0 4 2 

377 Babinger  Joseph Son of Joseph Married 1 2 0 1 6 3 

378 Ehrler  Antoine  Married 1 1 0 1 5 3 

379 No Entry          

380 Schmuck  Jean Philippe  Widow of 2 3 0 0 6 3 

381 Babinger  Michel the tall The Young Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

382 Thoman  Michel  Married 0 1 1 0 4 4 

383 Von Hatten  André  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

384 Himmelspach  Martin  Widow of 2 1 0 2 6 3 

385 Eschenlauer  Michel  Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

386 Haas  Antoine  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

387 Babinger  Joseph The Old Married 3 3 0 0 8 3 

388 Haas  Bernard  Widow of 2 2 0 0 5 3 

389 Babinger  Joseph  Married 2 0 0 0 4 0 

390 Thoman  Georges  Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

391 Von Hatten  Martin  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

392 Wildrotter  Louis  Married 2 3 0 1 8 3 



393 Friedmann  Jacques  Married 1 1 0 0 4 2 

394 Schöner  Joseph  Married 5 0 0 0 7 3 

395 Ernewein Joseph The Young Married 3 0 1 1 7 3 

396 Lang  Michel  Married 1 1 2 0 6 3 

397 Halter  Jean  Married 2 4 0 0 8 3 

398 Elchinger Michel The Old Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

399 Eschenlauer  Joseph  Married 0 1 0 1 4 3 

400 Schmuck  Joseph  Widow of 3 2 0 0 6 6 

401 Same (400)   ---------- 0 1 0 0 1 3 

402 Knöpfler  Joseph  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

403 Höehn  Michel  Widow of 2 1 0 0 4 3 

404 Uhrig  Nicolas  Widow of 2 1 0 0 4 3 

405 Meyer  Michel  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

406 Mahler  Ignace  Single 0 0 0 0 1 3 

407 Beck  Jean Adam  Married 2 2 1 1 8 5 

408 Senssenbrenner  Michel  Married 3 0 0 0 5 3 

409 Vögele  Michel The Young Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 

410 Mosser  Antoine  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

411 Kieffer  Joseph Stickerweker ---------- 0 0 0 0 0 3 

412 Burger  Laurent  Married 2 4 0 0 8 3 

413 Burckard  Michel  Married 2 0 0 0 4 4 

414 Schäffter  Antoine Son of François Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

415 Blattner  Louis  Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

416 Eissen  François Antoine The Young Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

417 Kieffer  Michel Son of Georges Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

418 Zetwoog  Joseph The Old Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

419 Ernewein  Laurent  Married 3 0 0 0 5 4 

420 Mossack  Mathieu  Married 5 2 0 0 9 4 

421 Babinger  Philippe  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 



422 Hummel  Jean  Married 2 1 1 1 6 4 

423 Müller  Jean  Widow of 2 2 0 0 5 3 

424 Eissen  Antoine The Eldest Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

425 Burger  Pierre  Married 3 3 0 0 8 3 

426 Schmitt  Joseph The Young Married 2 2 0 1 7 3 

427 Schmuck  Ferdinand  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

428 Mosser   Ignace Cartwright Married 0 1 0 1 4 3 

429 Thoman Jean Baker Married 5 3 0 0 10 3 

430 Hasser  Joseph The Old Married 1 2 0 0 5 4 

431 Strack  Joseph The Old Widower 2 2 2 0 7 3 

432 Mosser André The Young Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

433 Kieffer Michel Heirs ---------- 0 0 0 0 0 7 

433 Weiss  Jean Forester Married 3 1 0 0 6 0 

434 Müller  André  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

435 Heitz  Laurent  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

436 Müller  Joseph The Youngest Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

437 Reitmeyer  Jean  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

438 Schlosser  Jean  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

439 Vogler  Joseph  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

440 Schitt Jacques  Widower 0 1 0 0 2 3 

440 Balthasar  Thaln  Married 2 1 0 0 5 0 

441 Beck  Antoine  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

442 Daul  Jacques  Widow of 3 1 0 0 5 3 

443 Geyer  Joseph  Married 4 2 0 0 8 3 

444 Schlosser  Ignace  Married 4 1 0 0 7 3 

445 Götz  Ignace Shoemaker Married 0 1 1 0 4 3 

446 Wasser Antoine  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

447 Lehmann  Joseph Weaver Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

448 Kieffer Michel The Young Married 5 1 0 0 8 8 



449 Mey  Joseph Cooper Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

450 Schneider  Michel  Widower 2 1 0 1 5 3 

451 Müller  Joseph  Widow of 1 1 0 1 4 5 

452 Daul  Antoine Tailor Married 2 4 0 0 8 3 

453 Siegfrid  Joseph Potter Married 0 0 1 1 4 4 

454 Gleitz  Simon  Widower 0 0 0 0 1 3 

454 Baumann  Joseph Forester Married 2 1 0 0 5 0 

455 Kieffer Antoine The Young Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 

456 Friedman  Ignace Saddler Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

457 Daul  Joseph The Old Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

457 Dannenberger M. Vicar Priest 0 0 Vicar  2 4 0 

457 Hess  M. Teacher Married 2 1 2 1 8 0 

Total    865 720 730 82 94 2491 1533 

 

 

SORTED BY SURNAME AND NAME 

 

The 1819 Soufflenheim census sorted by surname and name. 

 

House  Surname  Name Description  MWS MC FC  MS FS Total DW 

271 Acker  Philippe Jacques  Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 

43 Adam Joseph  The Tall Married 4 1 0 0 7 3 

184 Adam  Joseph The Old Married 1 3 0 0 6 5 

298 Albrecht  André  Married 1 2 0 0 5 4 

337 Albrecht  Michel  Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

233 Ambos  Pierre  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

108 Arbogast  Marcel  Married 0 1 0 0 3 4 

19 Arnold Jacques  Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 



131 Äschenlauer  Jean  Married 3 1 0 1 7 3 

193 Babinger  Joseph Mason Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

377 Babinger  Joseph Son of Joseph Married 1 2 0 1 6 3 

387 Babinger  Joseph The Old Married 3 3 0 0 8 3 

389 Babinger  Joseph  Married 2 0 0 0 4 0 

376 Babinger Michel The Old Married 0 2 0 0 4 2 

381 Babinger  Michel the tall The Young Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

421 Babinger  Philippe  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

440 Balthasar  Thaln  Married 2 1 0 0 5 0 

282 Barthel  Jacques  Married 2 2 0 0 6 0 

364 Bauer  Jacques  Married 2 0 0 0 4 3 

235 Bauer  Jos. Philippe  Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

218 Baumann  Frédéric  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

454 Baumann  Joseph Forester Married 2 1 0 0 5 0 

81 Bäumel Jean  Married 2 2 0 1 7 5 

441 Beck  Antoine  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

407 Beck  Jean Adam  Married 2 2 1 1 8 5 

253 Beck  Joseph  Married 4 3 0 0 9 3 

195 Beck  Michel  Married 0 3 0 0 5 3 

324 Bertrand  Paul  Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

323 Bessong  Claudy  Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

230 Betzner  Not Given  Widow of 0 1 0 0 2 2 

359 Biat  François  Married 2 2 0 1 7 3 

220 Bildstein Antoine  Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

221 Bildstein  Chrétien  Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 

51 Bildstein Michel  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

183 Bitschi  Antoine  Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

187 Bitschi  Erasme  Widower 0 2 0 0 3 3 

185 Bitschi  Ignace  Widow of 2 2 0 0 5 3 



262 Bitschi Michel  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

415 Blattner  Louis  Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

208 Böhler  Jean  Married 0 3 0 0 5 3 

189 Böhler  Joseph The Old Married 2 3 1 0 8 3 

304 Böhler  Joseph The Young Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

259 Böhler Michel  The Young Married 3 1 1 0 7 3 

142 Bonn  Jean  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

40 Brenner Jacques  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

10 Brotschi  Antoine  Married 2 1 1 2 8 11 

358 Buchmüller  Joseph  Married 3 0 0 0 5 3 

8 Burckard  Gaspard  Married 3 1 0 0 6 1 

413 Burckard  Michel  Married 2 0 0 0 4 4 

62 Burger  Antoine  Married 0 5 0 0 7 3 

63 Burger  Antoine Blacksmith ---------- 0 0 0 0 0 3 

34 Burger Ignace  The Old Widower 1 0 1 1 4 3 

86 Burger  Ignace The Young Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

174 Burger  Ignace Son of Joseph Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

299 Burger  Ignace Son of Adam Married 2 2 1 0 7 3 

26 Burger Joseph  Son of Adam Married 4 1 0 0 7 3 

128 Burger  Joseph The Young Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

188 Burger  Joseph The Old Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

348 Burger  Joseph  Widow of 1 0 0 0 2 3 

412 Burger  Laurent  Married 2 4 0 0 8 3 

64 Burger  Michel Blacksmith Married 4 4 0 0 10 3 

196 Burger Michel The Old Married 0 0 0 1 3 3 

245 Burger  Michel Miller Married 1 1 1 0 5 5 

425 Burger  Pierre  Married 3 3 0 0 8 3 

114 Burger  Sebastien The Guard’s House Married 0 2 0 0 4 0 

352 Clausmann  Florent  Widow of 0 2 0 0 3 3 



457 Dannenberger M. Vicar Priest 0 0 Vicar  2 4 0 

16 Daul  Andres  Married 3 2 0 0 7 5 

88 Daul  Antoine  Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 

452 Daul  Antoine Tailor Married 2 4 0 0 8 3 

256 Daul  François  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

73 Daul  Jacques  Married 3 3 0 0 8 3 

442 Daul  Jacques  Widow of 3 1 0 0 5 3 

77 Daul Joseph The Young Married 0 6 2 0 10 4 

172 Daul  Joseph Disabled Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

237 Daul  Joseph Son of Jean Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

457 Daul  Joseph The Old Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

149 Daul  Michel The Young Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 

296 Daul  Michel The Eldest Married 2 6 0 0 10 3 

93 Dobler  Michel  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

234 Dossinger  Jean  Married 2 0 0 0 4 3 

335 Eck Pierre  Widow of 1 1 0 0 3 3 

378 Ehrler  Antoine  Married 1 1 0 1 5 3 

223 Eissen  André  Widow of 0 0 1 1 3 3 

424 Eissen  Antoine The Eldest Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

416 Eissen  François Antoine The Young Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

163 Eissen Ignace  Married 3 0 0 0 5 3 

224 Eissen Louis  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

154 Elchinger  Joseph  The Old Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

281 Elchinger  Joseph  Widow of 7 1 0 0 9 3 

49 Elchinger Michel  The Shoemaker Married 4 2 0 0 8 3 

398 Elchinger Michel The Old Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

326 Ernewein  Joseph The Old Married 3 4 0 0 9 3 

395 Ernewein Joseph The Young Married 3 0 1 1 7 3 

419 Ernewein  Laurent  Married 3 0 0 0 5 4 



178 Ernewein  Sebastien  Married 3 0 0 1 6 3 

207 Ernwein  Antoine  Widower 4 2 0 0 7 3 

399 Eschenlauer  Joseph  Married 0 1 0 1 4 3 

385 Eschenlauer  Michel  Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

162 Fahrer   Philippe  Married 3 4 0 0 9 3 

263 Franck  Joseph  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

456 Friedman  Ignace Saddler Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

4 Friedmann Andres  Single 0 0 1 1 3 7 

151 Friedmann Ignace  Married 3 1 0 0 6 10 

393 Friedmann  Jacques  Married 1 1 0 0 4 2 

97 Friedmann  Joseph  Married 4 0 1 0 7 3 

12 Friedmann  Michel  Married 2 2 0 0 6 10 

153 Fuchs  Martin  Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

229 Fuchs  Philippe  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

443 Geyer  Joseph  Married 4 2 0 0 8 3 

454 Gleitz  Simon  Widower 0 0 0 0 1 3 

29 Götz   Antoine  The Old Widower 1 0 0 1 3 5 

330 Götz Antoine The Young Married 1 4 1 0 8 3 

373 Götz  Antoine The Old ---------- 0 0 0 0 0 3 

48 Götz  François Joseph The Potter   Married 4 1 0 0 7 4 

339 Götz Frédéric  Married 1 1 1 1 6 5 

334 Götz  Ignace Potter Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

445 Götz  Ignace Shoemaker Married 0 1 1 0 4 3 

105 Götz  Jean  Married 1 3 0 1 7 3 

267 Götz  Joseph Ploughman Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

278 Götz  Joseph Glazier Married 3 2 0 0 7 4 

374 Götz  Mathieu  Married 2 3 2 0 9 4 

277 Götz  Michel Potter Married 3 3 1 0 9 4 

309 Götz   Michel Glazier Married 3 4 0 0 9 3 



285 Guthmann  Philippe  Married 0 0 0 1 3 3 

386 Haas  Antoine  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

388 Haas  Bernard  Widow of 2 2 0 0 5 3 

353 Haas Joseph  Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

264 Haberkorn  François Joseph  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

192 Haberkorn  Ignace  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

280 Haberkorn  Jean  Married 2 0 0 0 4 5 

347 Haberkorn Joseph The Young Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

292 Haberkorn  Laurent  Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

203 Haberkorn  Michel  Married 1 0 0 0 3 10 

321 Halm  Jean  Widow of 2 1 0 0 4 3 

125 Halter  Antoine  Married 1 2 0 1 6 3 

206 Halter  Ignace  Widower 2 2 0 0 5 3 

397 Halter  Jean  Married 2 4 0 0 8 3 

265 Halter  Joseph  Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

270 Halter  Joseph  Widow of 2 2 0 0 5 3 

202 Halter  Michel Son of Ignace Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

225 Halter  Michel Son of Joseph Married 0 4 0 0 6 3 

240 Halter Pierre  Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

6 Härt   Georges  Married 2 0 0 0 4 3 

258 Härtel  Antoine  Married 0 1 1 0 4 3 

252 Härtel  Joseph  Married 3 4 0 0 9 3 

170 Harter Joseph  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

130 Hasser  Georges Adam  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

1 Hasser Joseph  Junior Married 3 1 1 0 7 4 

430 Hasser  Joseph The Old Married 1 2 0 0 5 4 

146 Hasser  Michel  Widow of 1 2 0 0 4 3 

167 Hasser   Philipp  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

164 Haubt  Jacques  Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 



435 Heitz  Laurent  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

9 Helmer Antoine  Married 0 5 2 0 9 0 

119 Helmer  Georges  Married 0 0 1 0 3 3 

67 Helmer Jean Joiner Married 5 3 0 0 10 3 

74 Helmer  Martin  Married 4 2 0 0 8 3 

457 Hess  M. Teacher Married 2 1 2 1 8 0 

384 Himmelspach  Martin  Widow of 2 1 0 2 6 3 

351 Höehn  Antoine  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

403 Höehn  Michel  Widow of 2 1 0 0 4 3 

244 Höhn  Ignace  Married 0 3 0 0 5 3 

279 Hörth   Antoine  Married 1 2 0 0 5 4 

159 Hotapp  Antoine  Widow of 0 0 0 0 1 2 

282 Hummel  Antoine  Widow of 0 4 0 0 5 2 

422 Hummel  Jean  Married 2 1 1 1 6 4 

336 Hummel  Joseph  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

260 Issele  Joseph  Married 0 0 1 0 3 3 

283 Jäck  Joseph Clog Maker  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

274 Jäck  Pierre  Married 0 0 0 0 2 6 

249 Jaeck  Joseph   Locksmith Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

157 Jäeck Laurent  Married 2 2 1 0 7 3 

137 Jaeger Joseph  Married 1 1 0 1 5 3 

243 Kachelhoffer  Joseph  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

257 Kapp  Amand  Married 0 1 0 3 6 3 

98 Kappler  François Ignace  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

107 Kappler  Joseph  Married 2 0 0 0 4 2 

282 Kappler  Philippe  Married 3 2 0 0 7 0 

47 Kehres Joseph  Married 3 0 0 0 5 3 

294 Kieffer André  Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

123 Kieffer Antoine Son of Jacques Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 



132 Kieffer  Antoine Son of Laurent Married 2 4 0 0 8 3 

182 Kieffer  Antoine Son of Pierre Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

235 Kieffer  Antoine  Married 1 0 0 0 3 0 

289 Kieffer  Antoine  Married 2 3 0 0 7 6 

295 Kieffer  Antoine The Old Widower 0 0 0 1 2 3 

455 Kieffer Antoine The Young Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 

373 Kieffer  Fr. Joseph Stickwerker Married 4 3 0 0 9 0 

205 Kieffer  Ignace  Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

59 Kieffer  Jean  Son of Laurent Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

115 Kieffer  Jean  Married 3 1 1 0 7 3 

14 Kieffer  Joseph  The Son Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

52 Kieffer Joseph  The Old Widow of 1 2 0 0 4 3 

90 Kieffer Joseph The Young Married 2 0 0 0 4 3 

108 Kieffer Joseph  Married 0 0 0 0 2 0 

169 Kieffer  Joseph Shoemaker Married 4 2 0 0 8 3 

288 Kieffer  Joseph Cooper Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

327 Kieffer  Joseph Potter Married 1 1 2 1 7 3 

411 Kieffer  Joseph Stickerweker ---------- 0 0 0 0 0 3 

58 Kieffer  Laurent Heir Marie Anne Single 0 0 0 0 1 3 

72 Kieffer  Michel Son of Philippe Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

313 Kieffer  Michel Son of Thomas Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

417 Kieffer  Michel Son of Georges Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

433 Kieffer Michel Heirs ---------- 0 0 0 0 0 7 

448 Kieffer Michel The Young Married 5 1 0 0 8 8 

261 Kieffer Philippe The Young Married 0 5 0 1 8 3 

289 Kieffer  Philippe The Eldest Married 0 0 1 0 3 0 

248 Kieffer  Pierre  Married 2 1 1 0 6 3 

368 Kirchdorfer  Georges  Married 3 3 0 0 8 3 

342 Kirchdörfer  Chrispin    Married 3 1 0 0 6 4 



50 Kirchdorffer Jean  Married 0 1 0 1 4 3 

71 Kirchdorffer Joseph  Married 2 5 0 0 9 6 

129 Klingenhoffer  Mr.  Married 0 0 0 1 3 0 

219 Knobloch  Balthasar  Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

311 Knöpfler  Jean  Widower 3 3 0 1 8 3 

402 Knöpfler  Joseph  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

160 Kohler  Charles  Widow of 1 1 2 2 7 4 

134 Köhlhoffner  François Antoine  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

143 Köhlhoffner  Jean The Young Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

99 Köhlhoffner  Joseph The Old Widower 1 1 0 0 3 3 

133 Köhlhoffner  Joseph The Young Married 4 3 0 0 9 3 

147 Köhlhoffner Michel  Married 2 1 0 1 6 3 

148 Kraf  Andres  Married 1 0 1 0 4 3 

232 Krämer  Jacques  Widow of 1 0 0 0 3 3 

222 Lang  Jean  Married 2 3 0 0 7 2 

396 Lang  Michel  Married 1 1 2 0 6 3 

375 Lang  Philippe  Married 1 1 0 1 5 17 

255 Längert  Joseph  Married 4 5 0 0 11 3 

124 Lappert Michel  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

266 Läppert   Joseph  Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

217 Lavave  Joseph  Widower 1 1 0 0 3 3 

36 Lehmann Antoine  Married 1 2 0 1 6 3 

30 Lehmann Georges  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

35 Lehmann Joseph The Young Married 6 2 0 0 10 3 

56 Lehmann Joseph The Old Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

68 Lehmann  Joseph The Tall Married 0 1 1 1 5 3 

211 Lehmann  Joseph Mason Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

447 Lehmann  Joseph Weaver Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

198 Lehmann  Thomas The Young Married 0 3 0 0 5 3 



120 Lippert  Erhart  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

13 Lippert  Joseph 
The Communal 
Shepherd’s House 

Married 2 0 1 0 5 0 

78 Ludwig Georges Adam  Widow of 0 0 2 1 4 4 

39 Ludwig Joseph  Married 1 6 0 0 9 3 

231 Mahler Amande  Widow of 2 1 0 0 4 3 

406 Mahler  Ignace  Single 0 0 0 0 1 3 

239 Martin  Antoine  Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

356 Martin  Antoine The Old Married 4 3 0 0 9 3 

38 Martin Michel  Widow of 0 0 0 0 1 2 

37 Martin Nicolas  Married 1 2 0 0 5 2 

268 Mary  Jean  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

344 Mary  Joseph  Married 1 0 1 0 4 3 

371 Marÿ  Antoine  Married 2 1 0 1 6 4 

349 Marÿ  Michel  The Young Married 3 1 1 0 7 4 

350 Marÿ  Michel  The Old Married 4 1 0 0 7 5 

85 Mattern Jean  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

194 Messmer  Joseph  Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

191 Messner  André Mayor Married 3 1 1 0 7 5 

24 Messner Andres  Innkeeper Married 1 4 0 1 8 11 

127 Messner  Andres Mayor ---------- 0 0 0 0 0 4 

102 Messner  Antoine  Widower 0 0 0 0 1 3 

118 Messner Antoine The Old Married 0 1 1 1 5 4 

155 Messner  Antoine Son of Antoine Married 2 2 1 1 8 5 

168 Messner  Antoine Son of Jacques Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

316 Messner  Antoine The Young Married 0 3 0 0 5 3 

317 Messner  Antoine Son of Dominique   Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

5 Messner  François Joseph  
Son of Joseph the 
Tall 

Married 1 1 0 1 5 3 

70 Messner Ignace  Married 0 0 0 1 3 4 

21 Messner  Jacques  Married 1 2 2 1 8 14 



190 Messner  Jacques The Old Married 2 4 0 0 8 3 

75 Messner Jean The Young Married 3 1 0 0 6 3 

302 Messner  Jean  Widow of 2 2 1 0 6 3 

22 Messner Joseph  Merchant Married 1 1 0 1 5 14 

42 Messner  Joseph  The Youngest Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

76 Messner  Joseph The Tall Married 2 6 0 0 10 4 

116 Messner Joseph Son of Frédéric Married 3 1 0 1 7 3 

135 Messner Joseph The Son Married 3 0 1 0 6 3 

214 Messner  Joseph Son of Antoine Married 1 1 2 1 7 3 

360 Messner  Joseph Son of Beyer Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

89 Messner  Laurent   Widow of 1 2 1 0 5 3 

2 Messner  Michel  The Youngest Married 1 1 1 1 6 3 

31 Messner  Michel  The Old Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

101 Messner Michel The Son Married 2 2 1 1 8 3 

109 Messner  Michel Son of Dominique Married 2 0 0 1 5 3 

186 Messner  Michel  Widow of 1 0 1 1 4 3 

361 Messner  Michel The Young Married 0 3 0 0 5 3 

69 Messner  Pierre  Married 1 2 0 0 5 8 

122 Metzger Pierre The Old Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

80 Metzler Pierre The Young Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

362 Metzmeyer  Jean  Married 1 5 0 0 8 3 

312 Mey  Jacques Deputy Mayor  Married 2 4 2 0 10 7 

27 Mey Joseph The Young Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

449 Mey  Joseph Cooper Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

141 Mey  Michel  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

66 Meyer Antoine  Married 4 4 0 0 10 3 

331 Meyer  François Joseph  Married 2 5 0 0 9 3 

357 Meyer  Jacques  Married 0 2 0 1 5 3 

129 Meyer  Joseph  Heir ---------- 0 0 0 0 0 5 



367 Meyer  Martin  Married 2 1 0 0 5 0 

405 Meyer  Michel  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

171 Meyer Xavier  Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

314 Mittelhauser  Antoine  Married 3 4 1 1 11 8 

8 Mockers  Jean  Child Married 0 0 0 0 0 3 

420 Mossack  Mathieu  Married 5 2 0 0 9 4 

432 Mosser André The Young Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

410 Mosser  Antoine  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

53 Mosser Ignace  Married 0 0 0 1 3 4 

428 Mosser   Ignace Cartwright Married 0 1 0 1 4 3 

44 Mosser Jean  Married 3 1 0 0 6 3 

25 Mosser  Joseph Turner Married 1 2 1 1 7 7 

11 Mosser Laurent  Married 0 1 0 2 5 4 

110 Mosser  Michel Baker Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

341 Mühlhäuser  André  Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

434 Müller  André  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

103 Müller  Antoine  Widower 2 2 0 0 5 3 

423 Müller  Jean  Widow of 2 2 0 0 5 3 

340 Müller Joseph The Young Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

436 Müller  Joseph The Youngest Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

451 Müller  Joseph  Widow of 1 1 0 1 4 5 

55 Müller Michel  Married 0 1 0 1 4 3 

379 No Entry          

117 Nuber  Antoine   Married 0 0 0 1 3 4 

301 Obermeyer  Ignace  Married 1 1 0 1 5 3 

20 Obermeyer Jean  Married 2 1 1 0 6 4 

3 Obermeyer  Joseph  Baker Married 3 0 0 1 6 3 

96 Obermeyer  Joseph  Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

310 Obermeyer  Joseph Son of Philippe   Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 



57 Östreicher Antoine  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

94 Philipps  Georges  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

305 Rauch  Félix  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

437 Reitmeyer  Jean  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

273 Renck  Antoine  Married 4 2 0 1 9 16 

276 Reus  Xavier  Married 6 1 1 1 11 4 

144 Roth  Antoine  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

300 Roth Joseph  Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

179 Roth Laurent  Married 1 0 0 1 4 3 

145 Roth  Michel  Widow of 1 4 0 0 6 3 

165 Royer  Nicolas  Married 6 2 0 0 10 3 

156 Ruff  Chrétien  Widow of 0 3 0 0 4 3 

175 Rund  Michel  Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

401 Same (400)   ---------- 0 1 0 0 1 3 

54 Schäffer Antoine Cartwright Married 0 0 0 1 3 3 

106 Schäffer  Ignace  Married 2 3 0 0 7 4 

303 Schäffter  Adam  Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

152 Schäffter  André The Old Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

161 Schäffter  Andres  The Young Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

136 Schäffter  Antoine The Old Married 1 0 0 1 4 3 

414 Schäffter  Antoine Son of François Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

100 Schäffter François  Married 0 1 0 1 4 3 

315 Schäffter  Joseph  Widow of 0 1 0 0 2 3 

140 Schäffter Laurent  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

213 Schäffter  Michel  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

297 Schäffter  Michel  Married 1 1 0 0 4 0 

286 Schäffter  Philippe  Married 3 3 0 0 8 3 

440 Schitt Jacques  Widower 0 1 0 0 2 3 

369 Schitt  Jean    Cartwright Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 



269 Schitt  Joseph Joiner Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

444 Schlosser  Ignace  Married 4 1 0 0 7 3 

438 Schlosser  Jean  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

46 Schlosser Michel  Married 5 3 0 0 10 3 

113 Schmitt Joseph The Old Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

150 Schmitt  Joseph 
 
 

Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

426 Schmitt  Joseph The Young Married 2 2 0 1 7 3 

210 Schmitter  Romain  Widow of 3 2 0 0 6 3 

427 Schmuck  Ferdinand  Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

308 Schmuck  François  Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

365 Schmuck  Gabriel  Married 4 0 0 0 6 3 

380 Schmuck  Jean Philippe  Widow of 2 3 0 0 6 3 

92 Schmuck  Joseph Son of Jean Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

181 Schmuck  Joseph The Young Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

307 Schmuck  Joseph The Tall Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

400 Schmuck  Joseph  Widow of 3 2 0 0 6 6 

450 Schneider  Michel  Widower 2 1 0 1 5 3 

394 Schöner  Joseph  Married 5 0 0 0 7 3 

138 Sengeissen  Michel  Married 3 0 0 0 5 3 

247 Sensenbrenner  Martin  Widow of 1 1 0 1 4 2 

139 Sensenbrenner Michel  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

408 Senssenbrenner  Michel  Married 3 0 0 0 5 3 

13 Shepherds   
The Communal 
Shepherd’s House 

---------- 0 0 0 0 0 0 

284 Siegfrid  Antoine  Widow of 2 1 0 0 4 3 

453 Siegfrid  Joseph Potter Married 0 0 1 1 4 4 

343 Siegfried  Antoine  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

325 Sigfried  Joseph The Young Married 2 2 0 1 7 3 

61 Simon Sebastien  Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

121 
Sisters of the 
Divine Providence 

  ---------- 0 0 0 0 2 3 



111 Stein  Joseph  Married 1 2 0 0 5 7 

306 Stein  Michel  Married 4 0 0 2 8 3 

297 Steiner  Jean  Married 4 2 0 0 8 5 

227 Steiner  Martin  Married 3 0 0 0 5 3 

363 Stentzel  Joseph  Widower 1 7 0 0 9 3 

18 Stephan Joseph  Widower 1 1 0 0 3 3 

126 Stieger  Dominique  Widow of 1 1 0 0 3 3 

60 Strack Christophe  Married 0 0 1 1 4 3 

290 Strack  Jacques  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

15 Strack  Joseph The Young Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

431 Strack  Joseph The Old Widower 2 2 2 0 7 3 

272 Strack  Michel  Married 0 2 0 0 4 3 

322 Strack  Philippe  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

60 Strack  Pierre  Married 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Strack  Sebastien  Married 0 0 0 0 2 4 

320 Studer  Michel  Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

318 Stutter  Joseph  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

390 Thoman  Georges  Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

429 Thoman Jean Baker Married 5 3 0 0 10 3 

382 Thoman  Michel  Married 0 1 1 0 4 4 

319 Thomen    Antoine    Widower 0 3 0 0 4 3 

345 Thomen Ignace  Married 5 0 0 0 7 4 

82 Thomen  Jean Potter Married 1 3 2 0 8 4 

200 Thomen Jean  Widow of 2 0 1 0 4 3 

197 Thomen  Joseph Potter Married 1 3 4 0 7 3 

346 Thomen Joseph The Old Married 3 1 0 0 6 2 

201 Thommen  Jean The Young Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

254 Uhrig  Antoine  Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

23 Uhrig  Jean Cartwright Married 1 1 1 0 
 
5 

3 



28 Uhrig  Jean  Ploughman Married 1 2 1 0 6 3 

95 Uhrig  Jean  Stickwerker Married 5 4 0 0 8 3 

65 Uhrig  Joseph Cartwright Married 0 4 0 1 7 3 

112 Uhrig  Joseph The Young Married 4 1 0 0 7 3 

158 Uhrig  Joseph Shoemaker Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

177 Uhrig  Michel Shoemaker Married 1 6 0 0 9 4 

404 Uhrig  Nicolas  Widow of 2 1 0 0 4 3 

83 Vogel  Antoine  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

91 Vogele  Georges  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

251 Vögele  Antoine  Married 1 2 0 0 5 3 

291 Vögele  Antoine Potter Married 0 1 0 0 3 4 

32 Vögele Frédéric  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

223 Vögele Ignace  Married 0 0 0 0 2 0 

242 Vögele  Ignace  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

216 Vögele  Jean  Married 1 0 1 0 4 3 

226 Vögele  Joseph  Single 0 0 0 0 1 3 

236 Vögele Joseph Cooper Married 3 1 0 0 6 3 

250 Vögele  Joseph The Eldest Married 1 4 0 0 7 3 

329 Vögele  Joseph  Widow of 0 0 0 0 1 4 

338 Vögele Joseph Potter Married 0 0 0 0 2 4 

45 Vögele Michel  Senior Married 0 0 1 0 3 2 

199 Vögele  Michel Son of Jean Married 0 1 1 0 4 3 

328 Vögele Michel Potter Married 2 2 1 0 7 4 

409 Vögele  Michel The Young Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 

439 Vogler  Joseph  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

383 Von Hatten  André  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

241 Von Hatten  Antoine  Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

215 Von Hatten  Ignace  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

275 Von Hatten  Joseph  Married 1 2 0 1 6 5 



391 Von Hatten  Martin  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

228 Von Hatten  Michel  Married 0 1 0 1 4 3 

33 Wagner Antoine  Married 3 1 0 2 8 3 

212 Wagner  Antoine Son of Joseph Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 

355 Wagner  Jacques  Widower 4 0 0 0 5 3 

104 Wagner  Jean  Married 1 2 0 1 6 3 

238 Wagner  Joseph  Widow of 1 2 0 1 5 3 

366 Wagner  Joseph Son of Mathis Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

246 Wagner  Michel  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

446 Wasser Antoine  Married 0 0 0 0 2 3 

332 Weber  Joseph  Married 0 4 0 0 6 3 

433 Weiss  Jean Forester Married 3 1 0 0 6 0 

293 Wernert  Michel  Married 1 0 1 0 4 3 

173 Wernert  Pierre  Widow of 2 3 0 0 6 3 

392 Wildrotter  Louis  Married 2 3 0 1 8 3 

41 Wilhelm François Antoine  Widow of 1 1 0 0 3 3 

84 Wilhelm  François Joseph  Married 2 2 0 0 6 3 

287 Windhäussler  Antoine  Married 2 4 0 0 8 6 

370 Wittenmeyer  Martin  Single 0 0 0 2 3 4 

209 Wolljung  André  Married 3 3 0 0 8 3 

204 Wolljung  Michel  Married 2 3 0 0 7 3 

13 Wunsch  Joseph 
The Communal 
Shepherd’s House 

Married 1 2 1 1 7 0 

180 Zetwoog  Ignace The Old Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

333 Zetwoog  Ignace The Tall Married 1 3 0 0 6 3 

176 Zetwoog  Joseph The Young Married 0 1 0 0 3 3 

418 Zetwoog  Joseph The Old Married 3 2 0 0 7 3 

166 Zetwoog Pierre  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

7 Zinger Jacques  Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

354 Zinger  Jean  Married 2 1 0 0 5 3 



87 Zinger Joseph The Young Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

372 Zinger  Joseph  Widow of 2 1 0 0 4 3 

79 Zinger  Philippe  Married 1 0 0 0 3 4 

227 Zinger  Pierre  Married 1 0 0 0 3 3 

367 Zircher  Joseph  Married 1 1 0 0 4 3 

 


